financial statements of Sema4 as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and the related notes, in each case, incorporated by reference in
the Report; and

• the sections of the Proxy Statement entitled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of CMLS” and
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operation of Sema4” and the other financial information included
elsewhere and incorporated by reference in the Report.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of what the
actual results of operations and financial position would have been had the Business Combination and the PIPE Investment taken place on the dates
indicated, nor are they indicative of the future consolidated results of operations or financial position of Sema4 Holdings.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2021

(in thousands)

Historical
Actual

Redemptions
Transaction Pro Forma

5(A) 5(B) Accounting Balance
CMLS Sema4 Adjustments Sheet

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 168  $ 26,501  $ 507,953 5(a)  $ 534,622
Accounts receivable — 24,568 — 24,568
Due from related parties — 437 — 437
Inventory — 29,128 — 29,128
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 228 18,378 (8,579) 5(b) 10,027

Total current assets 396 99,012 499,374 598,782
Property and equipment, net — 62,097 — 62,097
Restricted cash — 10,828 (9,928) 900
Other assets — 3,596 — 3,596
Cash and marketable securities held in trust account 442,786 — (442,786) 5(c) —

Total assets $ 443,182 $ 175,533 $ 46,660 $ 665,375

LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE
PREFERRED STOCK
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 2,245 $ 43,650 $ (1,413) 5(d) $ 44,482
Due to related parties — 1,278 — 1,278
Current contract liabilities — 1,341 — 1,341
Other current liabilities — 24,764 (1,872) 5(e) 22,892

Total current liabilities 2,245 71,033 (3,285) 69,993
Long-term debt, net of current portion — 18,028 (6,869) 5(e) 11,159
Stock-based compensation liabilities — 295,049 — 295,049
Other liabilities — 21,907 — 21,907
Earn-out liability — — 185,988 5(f) 185,988
Warrant liability 112,683 — — 112,683
Deferred underwriting fee payable 15,496 — (15,496) 5(g) —

Total liabilities 130,424 406,017 160,338 696,779
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
Redeemable convertible preferred stock:

Sema4 Series A-1 redeemable convertible preferred stock,
$0.00001 par value — 51,811 (51,811) 5(h) —
Sema4 Series A-2 redeemable convertible preferred stock,
$0.00001 par value — 46,480 (46,480) 5(h) —
Sema4 Series B redeemable convertible preferred stock,
$0.00001 par value — 118,824 (118,824) 5(h) —

Sema4 Series C redeemable convertible preferred stock,
$0.00001 par value — 117,324 (117,324) 5(h) —

Redeemable convertible preferred stock — 334,439 (334,439) 5(h) —
CMLS Class A Common stock subject to possible redemption 307,758 — (307,758) 5(i) —

[…]

General and administrative 3,123 114,711 — 117,834
Related party expenses — 2,685 — 2,685

Loss from operations (3,123) (240,524) — (243,647)
Other income (expense):

Interest income — 30 — 30
Interest expense — (1,445) — (1,445)
Other income, net — 5,584 — 5,584
Interest earned on marketable securities held in Trust
Account 22 — (22) 6(c) —
Change in fair value of warrant liability (42,361) — — (42,361)

Total other income, net (42,339) 4,169 (22) (38,192)
Net loss before income taxes (45,462) (236,355) (22) (281,839)

Provision for income taxes — — — —
Net loss  $ (45,462) $ (236,355)  $ (22) $ (281,839)

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted 11,068,750 4 240,190,402 6(d)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (4.11) $ (317,750) $ (1.17) 6(d)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical Redemptions
Transaction Pro Forma

6(C) 6(D) Accounting Statement of
CMLS Sema4 Adjustments Operations

Revenue:
Diagnostic test revenue $ — $ 175,351 $ — $ 175,351
Other revenue — 3,971 — 3,971

Total revenue — 179,322 — 179,322
Cost of services — 184,648 — 184,648

Total gross profit — (5,326) — (5,326)
Operating expenses:

Research and development — 72,700 — 72,700
Selling and marketing — 53,831 — 53,831
General and administrative 206 100,742 8,242 6(a) 109,190
Related party expenses — 9,395 — 9,395

Total operating expenses 206 236,668 8,242 245,116
Loss from operations (206) (241,994) (8,242) (250,442)

Other income (expense):
Interest income — 506 — 506
Interest expense — (2,474) (312) 6(b) (2,786)
Other income, net — 2,622 — 2,622
Interest earned on marketable securities held in Trust
Account 14 — (14) 6(c) —
Change in fair value of warrant liability (38,511) — — (38,511)
Transaction costs (1,205) — — (1,205)

Total other income, net (39,702) 654 (326) (39,374)
Net loss before income taxes $ (39,908) $ (241,340) $ (8,568) $ (289,816)

Provision for income taxes — — — —

Net loss $ (39,908) $ (241,340)  $ (8,568) $ (289,816)

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted 10,633,062 1 240,190,402 6(d)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (3.75) $ (5,824,000.00) $ (1.21) 6(d)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of the Transactions

The Business Combination

On February 9, 2021, CMLS and its wholly owned subsidiary, S-IV Sub, Inc. (“Merger Sub”), entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger with
Sema4 (the “Merger Agreement”). Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, Merger Sub merged with and into Sema4, with Sema4 surviving the merger as a

[…]

the Company issued shares for outstanding equity interests of Sema4 in the Business Combination, the Company will be treated as the “acquired” company
for financial reporting purposes. Accordingly, the Business Combination will be treated as the equivalent of Sema4 issuing stock for the net assets of the
Company, accompanied by a recapitalization. The net assets of the Company will be stated at historical cost, with no goodwill or other intangible assets
recorded. Operations prior to the Business Combination will be those of Sema4.

Sema4 has been determined to be the accounting acquirer based on the evaluation of the following facts and circumstances:

• The former owners of Sema4 hold the largest portion of voting rights in Sema4 Holdings;

• Sema4 has the right to appoint a majority of the directors in Sema4 Holdings;

• Sema4’s existing senior management team will comprise senior management of Sema4 Holdings;

• The operations of Sema4 Holdings represent the operations of Sema4;

• Sema4 Holdings assumed Sema4’s name and headquarters.

4. Capitalization

The following summarizes the pro forma ownership of Class A common stock of the Company following the Business Combination and the PIPE
Investment:

Redemptions
Equity Capitalization Summary  Shares %
Sema4 Equity Holders 155,856,840 64.9%
CMLS Public Stockholders 44,264,812 18.4%
CMLS Sponsor 11,068,750 4.6%
New PIPE Investors 29,000,000 12.1%
Total Class A common stock 240,190,402 100.0%

________________
(1) Includes stock consideration of 149,856,840 shares of Class A common stock and cash consideration of $230.7 million received by Sema4 equity holders in connection with the Business

Combination, as well as 6,000,000 shares of Class A common stock purchased by existing Sema4 equity holders in connection with the PIPE Investment.
(2) Reflects redemptions of 10,188 shares of Class A common stock of the Company for aggregate redemption payments of $0.1 million using a per-share redemption price of $10.00.
(3) Due to the minimal redemptions by public stockholders, no Sponsor shares of Class B common stock were forfeited pursuant to the Forfeiture Agreement.